No. 20-1472

In The Supreme Court of the United States

BOECHLER, P.C.,

- • -

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari* To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

٠

- • ----

PROFESSOR T. KEITH FOGG DIRECTOR, TAX CLINIC OF THE LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL 122 Boylston Street Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130 (617) 390-2532 kfogg@law.harvard.edu CARLTON M. SMITH, ESQ. (Counsel of Record) 255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW New York, New York 10011 (646) 230-1776 carltonsmth@aol.com

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
------

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<b>2</b>
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Tax Court Needlessly Expends Con- siderable Judicial Resources Each Month Incorrectly Policing Petition Filing Dead- lines as a Jurisdictional Issue	7
II. Equitable Tolling Would Be Highly Bene- ficial to Taxpayers in Typically-Recurring	
Situations	13
CONCLUSION	24

i

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

# CASES

Atuke v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 31680-15SL (order dated Apr. 15, 2016)19
Bailey v. Principi, 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003)22
Beaupre v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 23536-18S (order dated Nov. 8, 2019)11
Bull v. United States, 295 U.S. 247 (1935)14
Castaldo v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 19264-19 (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)11
Castillo v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 18336-19L (order dated Mar. 25, 2020), on ap- peal Second Circuit Docket No. 20-163519
Chappell v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 20711-19 (order dated Nov. 27, 2019)11
Charvat v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 377-18L (order dated Nov. 14, 2018)9
Croker v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 9070-18S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019)11
Cunningham v. Commissioner, 716 Fed. Appx. 182 (4th Cir. 2018)17
Davila-Cabrera v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 19192-19 (order dated Dec. 20, 2019)
Dolan v. United States, 560 U.S. 605 (2010)10
Duggan v. Commissioner, 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)

ii

-
Dunlap v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 816-18L (order dated Mar. 15, 2018)9
Edmonson v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 1239-19SL (order dated Nov. 13, 2019)11
Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co., 370 U.S. 1 (1962)14
Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Com- missioner, 165 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999)14
Garland v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 17921-19L (order dated Nov. 25, 2019)11
Gitman v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 5804-19 (order dated Aug. 8, 2019)23
Gonzalez v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 2256-19S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019)11
Golsen v. Commissioner, 54 T.C. 742 (1970), aff'd, 445 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1971)7, 8
Guralnik v. Commissioner, 146 T.C. 230 (2016)15
Haitsuka v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 14495-15L (order dated Oct. 9, 2015)21
Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of Chi- cago, 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)10
Harris v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 1149-18L (order dated May 29, 2018)9
Harris v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 15979-19S (order dated Dec. 17, 2019)11
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)6

iii

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	16
Integrated Event Management, Inc. v. Commis- sioner, Tax Court Docket No. 27674-16SL (or- der dated May 31, 2017)	18
Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	15
Islam v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 14099-19S (order dated Feb. 28, 2020)	23
Jackson v. Modly, 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
Jaquay v. Principi, 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	22
Jones v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo. 2003-29	16
Mannella v. Commissioner, 631 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2011)	20, 21
Mansfield v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 19342-19S (order dated Dec. 23, 2019)	11
Matuszak v. Commissioner, 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
Myers v. Commissioner, 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 5, 7
<i>Nauflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018)	19
Nicholas v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 908-18L (order dated Apr. 16, 2018)	9
Pottgen v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 1410-15L (order dated Mar. 4, 2016)1	

Protter v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 22975-15SL (order dated Sep. 26, 2017)18
RHI Holdings, Inc. v. United States, 142 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1998)
Rodriguez v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 2098-18L (order dated May 9, 2018)9
Rosenthal v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 18392-19S (order dated Dec. 26, 2019) (or- der dated Jun. 29, 2020)11, 22, 23
Rubel v. Commissioner, 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)
Santana-Venegas v. Principi, 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002)
Saporito v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 8471-17L (order dated May 31, 2017)18
Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Cntr., 568 U.S. 145 (2012)13
Slavo v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 19732-19 (order dated Dec. 31, 2019)11
Stephens v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 20418-19 (order dated Dec. 30, 2019)11
Stone v. White, 301 U.S. 532 (1937)14
Swanson v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 14406-15S (order dated Jan. 14, 2016)17
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'g</i> T.C. Memo. 2015-18812

Treas v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 12225-19S (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)	.11
United States v. Brockamp, 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	, 15
United States v. Rodgers, 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	.14
Volpicelli v. United States, 777 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
Wagner v. United States, 353 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (E.D. Wash. 2018)	6
Walby v. United States, 957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6
Wallaesa v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 1179-17L (order dated Apr. 20, 2017)	18
Williams v. Commissioner, Tax Court Docket No. 24954-17 (order dated Jan. 26, 2018)	12
